The significant accounting policies used in preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2020 are consistent with those described in our 2019 Form 10-K, except for "Pre-Launch Inventory" and as
noted within the “Recently Adopted Accounting Standards” section below.

Effective on December 31, 2019, we lost our emerging growth company (EGC) status which accelerated the requirement of ASC
842 (Lease Accounting) adoption. As a result, we adjusted our previously reported consolidated financial statements effective
January 1, 2019 in our 2019 Form 10-K, and amendments to previously filed Forms 10-Q were not required. Accordingly, our prior
period condensed consolidated financial statements and information, as presented herein, have been restated to conform to the new
standard.

The following tables summarize the effects of adopting ASC 842 on our condensed consolidated financial statements for the three
and six months ended June 30, 2019 (in thousands, except per share data):

Three Months Ended June 30, 2019 Six Months Ended June 30, 2019
ASC 842 ASC 842

Previously
reported Adjustments As adjusted

Previously
reported Adjustments As adjusted

Operating expenses:
Research and development $ 128,496   $ (191)   $ 128,305   $ 259,071   $ (353)   $ 258,718
General and administrative 28,523   (36)   28,487   55,806   (66)   55,740
Total operating expenses 157,019   (227)   156,792   314,877   (419)   314,458
Loss from operations (143,936)   227   (143,709)   (285,769)   419   (285,350)
Other expense, net (1,764)   (113)   (1,877)   (3,584)   (224)   (3,808)
Loss before benefit from income taxes (135,378)   114   (135,264)   (268,059)   195   (267,864)
Net loss (135,054)   114   (134,940)   (267,711)   195   (267,516)
Net loss per share attributable to
common stockholders, basic and
diluted (0.41)   —   (0.41)   (0.81)   —   (0.81)

12

6/30/2021 mrna-20200630

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1682852/000168285220000017/mrna-20200630.htm 14/189

Table of Contents

Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

Previously
reported

ASC 842
Adjustment

during the period As adjusted

Operating activities
Net loss $ (267,711)   $ 195   $ (267,516)
Depreciation and amortization 14,817   (24)   14,793
Prepaid expenses and other assets 2,315   3,720   6,035
Right-of-use assets, operating leases —   (3,580)   (3,580)
Deferred lease obligation 1,033   (1,033)   —
Operating lease liabilities —   3,395   3,395
Other liabilities 53   621   674
Net cash used in operating activities (256,147)   3,294   (252,853)
Financing activities
Reimbursement of assets under lease financing obligation 3,678   (3,678)   —
Charges to financing lease obligation —   483   483
Payments on financing lease obligation 99   (99)   —
Net cash provided by financing activities 7,764   (3,294)   4,470

Comprehensive Loss

Comprehensive loss includes net loss and other comprehensive (loss) income for the period. Other comprehensive (loss) income
consists of unrealized gains and losses on our investments. Total comprehensive loss for all periods presented has been disclosed in
the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive loss.

The components of accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2020 are as follows
(in thousands):

Unrealized (Loss) Gain
on Available-for-Sale

Debt Securities
Accumulated other comprehensive income, balance at December 31, 2019 $ 1,804